
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Springfield Campus, Corsham

Date: Wednesday 14 September 2016

Time: 7.30 pm

Including the Parishes of Box, Corsham, Colerne and Lacock

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Networking opportunities will be available from 7:00pm. 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Will Oulton (Democratic Services Officer) 
on 01225 713935 william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk  

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Alan MacRae (Chairman) – Corsham Pickwick
Sheila Parker – Box & Colerne
Dick Tonge – Corsham Without & Box Hill
Philip Whalley (Vice Chairman)– Corsham Town

mailto:william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered Time
1  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 7:30pm

2  Apologies for Absence 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 12)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 18 May 2016.

4  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

5  Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 18) 7:35pm

To receive the following chairman’s announcements:
 Wiltshire Online Programme – Extension of the Basic 

Broadband
 Mental Health Awareness
 Budget Events

6  Local Youth Network (Pages 19 - 22) 7:40pm

To consider the applications for funding listed below together with 
the recommendations of the Local Youth Network (LYN) 
Management Group. Also to note items listed under point five of 
this report.

 Last Baguette – Theatre Workshops - £570

7  Youth Fest Update 7:45pm

To receive an update about the Youth Fest event.

8  Partner Updates (Pages 23 - 32) 7:50pm

To receive any updates from the following partners:

 Wiltshire Police
 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
 Health Services
 Town and Parish Council Nominated Representative
 Corsham Community Area Network (CCAN)
 Chamber of Commerce
 Schools
 Corsham Community Engagement Manager (CEM)

9  Corsham Community Area Health and Wellbeing Group 8:00pm



Page 4

(Pages 33 - 38)

The Area Board will receive a brief update on the Corsham Health 
and Wellbeing Group, and will be asked to consider the Draft 
Terms of Reference and the appointment of Councillor Sheila 
Parker as the Councillor representative to the Group.

10  South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust 8:10pm

SWAST officers will demonstrate how to use a defibrillator and 
appeal for details of where defibrillators are located within the 
community, this knowledge will allow the emergency services to 
respond quicker, especially in rural locations. Officers will also 
provide details of how to set up defibrillator schemes and give 
information for those who would like to volunteer as a First 
Responder.

11  Community Policing Model 8:20pm

To receive an update on the new community policing model that 
will be rolled out from 1 October 2016.

12  Community Area Grants (Pages 39 - 42) 8:30pm

The Wiltshire Councillors will consider the following applications to 
the Community Area Grants Scheme:

Colerne Garden Club - £1000
Corsham Twinning Association - £153.65

13  Area Board Delegation to Community Engagement Manager 
(Pages 43 - 44)

8:40pm

14  Community Area Transport Group (CATG) (Pages 45 - 54) 8:45pm

To note the update from the Community Area Transport Group 
(CATG)

15  Future Meeting Dates 8:50pm

The next meeting will take place on the 23 November 2016.

16  Urgent items 

Any items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a 
matter of urgency.

2.1.

2.2.



Page 1 of 11

MINUTES
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Lacock Village Hall, East Street, Lacock, SN15 2LF

Date: 18 May 2016

Start Time: 19:00

Finish Time: 20:56

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Natalie Heritage (Democratic Services Officer) on 01225 718062 or 
natalie.heritage@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Alan MacRae (Chairman), Cllr Sheila Parker, Cllr Dick Tonge and 
Cllr Philip Whalley (Vice Chairman)

Wiltshire Council Officers
Richard Rogers (Community Engagement Manager), Emma Drage (Community Youth 
Officer), Natalie Heritage (Democratic Services Officer) and Terry Bracher (Archives 
and Local Studies Manager)

Town and Parish Councillors
Corsham Town Council – Ruth Hopkinson, Pete Pearson
Box Parish Council – Alan Clench, Mike Curd
Colerne Parish Council – Tom Hall
Lacock Parish Council – Ron George, Chris Doel
Biddestone Parish Council – Tim Smith

Partners
Police – PC Hazel Anderson
Fire – Mark Unwin
Corsham Chamber of Commerce – Kevin Gaskin
Corsham Institute – Jeffery Thomas, Martin Head
Healthwatch Wiltshire – Anne Keat 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

mailto:natalie.heritage@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 11

Members of Public in Attendance: 20
Total in attendance: 42

Page 2



Page 3 of 11

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

18  Election of the Chairman

Cllr Macrae was re-elected Chairman for the forthcoming municipal year.

19  Election of the Vice-Chairman

Cllr Whalley was re-elected as Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming municipal 
year.

20  Welcome

Those present were welcomed to the meeting.

21  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Dave Martin (Corsham Town Council), Sgt 
Ronnie Lungu (Neighbourhood Policing Team) and Sue Stockley (Corsham 
Chamber of Commerce).

22  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 March were presented.

It was noted that the minutes of 17 March be amended to reflect a greater 
accuracy for the grant application received from Box Village Hall for £4000. The 
amended minutes would need to detail that the requested £4000 from Box 
Village Hall had been to help with the removal of the existing stair-lift and to 
replace it with a new one and that thus; the application that had been submitted 
was not purely for a stair-lift, as had been recorded.

Resolved:
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 17 March 2016, subject to the amendment of item 13; that the grant 
application received from Box Village Hall for £4000 had been for the 
removal of the existing stair-lift and its replacement.

23  Appointments to Outside Bodies

Resolved:

To make appointments to outside bodies and working groups, as detailed 
in the agenda pack.

24  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Page 3



Page 4 of 11

25  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman drew attention to the written announcements contained with the 
agenda.

Richard Rogers, Community Engagement Manager, was invited to speak about 
the ‘Our Community Matters’ website. Mr Rogers outlined that the website 
encompassed a blog site too and was used as a tool to help inform the Corsham 
community area of events and activities that were taking place. Those present 
were encouraged to sign-up to the blog site, in order to receive weekly updates 
from the Corsham community area.

Attention was also drawn to the ‘Arts Together’ project, an initiative that was 
designed to bring people together to work on arts projects. It was noted that the 
project’s exhibition was on display in the Springfield Campus until 31 May. It was 
highlighted that the project aimed to aid the recovery and social inclusion of 
those who had suffered a stroke and that many participants had commented that 
the project had brought a huge benefit to their lives. 

26  Corsham Railway Station

Pete Pearson was in attendance and presented an update on the progress of 
the Corsham Railway Station. Mr Pearson outlined that there had been a large 
amount of public support for the station and that the scheme was no longer a 
campaign, but rather a concrete business model.

It was highlighted that developments around the Corsham MoD, the digital 
economy and the academic field had added to the momentum for the feasibility 
study for the station to be completed and therefore, it was seen as the optimum 
time for the project to be moved forward. 

Mr Pearson detailed that one option for the station was to provide a railway line 
that would connect Corsham to Bath, and then to Trowbri
[...]
ould be 
used to store sports equipment. Mr George highlighted that in spring 2015 the 
Parish Council had been tasked to analyse what was necessary for Lacock and 
this had been considered through a public consultation.

The proposed amended design to the Lacock Pavilion would seek to improve 
the existing building and would also provide changing facilities for users. It was 
stated that after an initial engagement with key stakeholders, priorities had been 
addressed and these included; matching the facilities to the activities that would 
be offered. 

The meeting was informed that a range of design options had been explored. 
The final decision, as agreed by key stakeholders and the wider general public, 
was to compliment the Pavilion and build next to the original building. It was 
highlighted that this option had been designed and coordinated with the National 

Page 6



Page 7 of 11

Trust.

It was explained that a community grant from the Corsham Area Board had 
helped to move the project forward. Also, that the Parish Council were at the 
point of signing the ‘Head of Term’ agreement with the National Trust, for 400 
square metres; which would allow for the area of the proposed development to 
be constructed.

The Chairman then thanked Lacock Parish Council for their presentation and 
noted that he was glad that the Corsham Area Board had been able to provide a 
small amount of money to the project, to help build its momentum.

29  Partner Updates

The Chairman drew the meeting’s attention to the written partner updates 
provided with the agenda.

Tom Hall, Colerne Parish Council, detailed that Colerne had held a successful 
May Fair and that 3 new Cllrs had been co-opted onto the Parish Council. He 
noted that the Parish Council would be organising more events in the future, 
such as for the Queen’s Birthday and Armed Forces Day.

Ruth Hopkinson, Corsham Town Council, stated that the Corsham Summer Fete 
would be held on Saturday 11 June and that the Tow
[...]
Grants

The Chairman noted that the Campus Mosaic Project had been delayed for one 
year, due to the artist having been diagnosed with cancer. However following 
successful treatment, the artist was now able to work on the project again.

The Chairman informed the meeting that there was a mistake on the agenda; 
the application listed for ‘Corsham Village Hall’ was in fact for ‘Colerne Village 
Hall’. Ann Nicholas, Colerne Village Hall, was invited to introduce the application 
for £2790, to help improve disabled access to the Hall. Ms Nicholas outlined that 
in 2012 the Village Hall had received a £1000 grant from the Area Board to 
enable disabled persons to access the Hall; however, there was a desire to now 
extend access to disabled persons for another part of the Hall. It was explained 
that to accommodate for this, the current pathway would need to be widened. 
Ms Nicholas informed the meeting that the Village Hall had a very high usage 
rate; with around 300-400 people using the Hall for the monthly cinema 
provision.

Page 9



Page 10 of 11

Ben Hayday, Corsham Youth Zone, introduced the application from the Youth 
Zone for £1000, to help provide equipment for the Friday youth group. Those 
present were informed of how the Youth Zone provided regular activities on a 
Friday evening; such as arts and crafts, cooking and sporting activities. Mr 
Hayday highlighted that 70 young people were a part of the Youth Zone and this 
figure was continually increasing; indeed, at least 40 young people attended the 
regular Friday evening session. It was noted many people, including the Police 
Sgt, felt that the Youth Zone had strongly helped to foster positive relationships 
between young people in the community.

Glenys Gill, Colerne Boules Club, introduced the application from the Club for 
£2814.23 towards the Club’s Petanque Project. She explained that there was a 
large amount of public support for boules and that there was the desire for a 
permanent boules terr
[...]
 of the Report:
To consider the applications for funding listed below together with the recommendations of the 
Local Youth Network (LYN) Management Group. Also to note items listed under point five of 
this report.

Applicant Amount requested LYN Management Group 
recommendation

Last Baguette £570 yes

1. Background
The recommendation from the LYN Management Group has been made in accordance with the 
following guidelines:

 Leaders guidance for Community Area Boards on Positive Activities for Young People
 Positive Activities for Young People local Youth Network Terms of Reference
 Positive Activities Toolkit for Community Area Boards

Young people have considered this application and identified it as a priority for Area Board 
funding.  

2. Main Considerations

2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that Youth Grant Funding awarded in the 2016/2017 year are 
made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded.

2.2. Councillors will need to decide and be assured that young people and the community will benefit 
from the funding being awarded and the project/positive activity proceeding. The application 
should meet the identified needs, priorities and outcomes for young people in the areas, as 
identified in the LYN Needs Assessment and Strategic Plan.

2.3. Councillors will need to ensure measures have been taken in relation to safeguarding children and 
young people.

2.4. Councillors will need to ensure that young people have been central to each stage of this Youth 
Grant Funding application.

3. Environmental & Community Implications
Youth Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social and 
community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of which will be dependent 
upon the individual project.

4. Financial Implications
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure

4.1. .For 2016/17  Corsham Area  Board was allocated  £28270

Page 19

Agenda Item 6

[...]
ime has helped children develop their social and emotional wellbeing as they are learning 
to socialise in a different way than they would at lunchtime or playtime.”  
 

The Manor School, Melksham 

Page 31



Big Pledge 2016 - the ‘Road to Rio’ 
 

2016 Big Pledge – The Road to Rio Summary Report/ page 4  

How did the programme work across our Community Areas? 
 
The Big Pledge team collated data for each community area based on Wiltshire Council’s Area 
Board areas using the postcode of participants.  

Area  Number of participants Distance completed 

Amesbury 186 59,025km 

Bradford on Avon 101 23,299km 

Calne 132 27,510km 

Chippenham 109 30,426km 

Corsham 59 35,469km 

Devizes 134 41,526km 

Malmesbury 58 5,646km 

Marlborough 32 6,000km 

Melksham 273 95,114km 

Pewsey 202 75,551km 

Salisbury 192 23,130km 

South West Wiltshire 35 9,958km 

Southern Wiltshire 44 5,713km 

Tidworth 143 57,420km 

Trowbridge 291 69,656km 

Warminster 58 18,405km 

Westbury 97 78,669km 

Wootton Bassett and Cricklade 83 45,718km 

NB: Total number of participants outside of Wiltshire - 274 

 

Page 32



Corsham Area Board. 

14th September 2016.

Corsham Community Area Health and Wellbeing Group.

Purpose of the Report.

1. To provide a brief update on the Corsham Health and Wellbeing Group and to seek the 
Area Board’s agreement to the Draft Terms of Reference and the appointment of 
Councillor Sheila Parker as the Councillor representative to the Group.

Background.

2. Chairman’s announcements at the Area Board Meeting on the 17th March introduced the 
County wide intention to create Health and Wellbeing Groups as sub groups to the main 
Area Boards. The purpose and role of the Health and Wellbeing Groups being to 
facilitate the coordination of joined up services for older and vulnerable people living 
within the community area and to recommend to the Area Board how delegated funding 
should be used to the benefit of the community area . A further update was provided by 
Richard Rogers to the Area Board meeting on the 18th May and a Councillor led initiative 
for an additional funding allocation to support Older People in the community was 
approved.

Update.

3. The first meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Group was held on the 7th July 2016 
bringing together a small membership of groups that have a particular interest and 
involvement with the provision of services to older and vulnerable people. Working to 
the existing model of the Local Youth Network the intention is to better understand the 
extent of existing provision of services to older people and then to assess where there 
are needs or opportunities that can be met or extended by the support of the Group or 
the allocation of targeted funding. Key priorities agreed were to:-
 Identify our strengths
 Manage our volunteers
 To build a neighbourhood support model.

4. Important is to build upon that which already exists and to recognise that much is 
already being done across the sector by the likes of Age UK, Alzheimer’s Support and 
Carers Support and in the community by Churches, Town and Parish Councils and the 
many clubs and groups that meet regularly across the community area. The opportunity 
is to bring these together with those that have a responsibility for commissioning and 
delivering health services locally to see how it can be made more supportive and 
inclusive.

5. A draft Terms of Reference which includes the proposed membership and the intention 
to develop a wider Health and Wellbeing Network was agreed and is referred to the 
Area Board for noting and approval.

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



6. The Health and Wellbeing Group will meet for a second time on the 27th September.

Recommendation.

The Area Board is requested to:-

a) Approve the Terms of Reference and membership of the Corsham Health and 
Wellbeing Group

b) Confirm the appointment of Councillor Sheila Parker as the representative to the 
Group.

Appendix. Corsham Community Area Health and
[...]
ire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2043
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2062


62 guests at the end of October from our twin town Jargeau. As part of the visit 
there will be a celebration dinner. This will be part of the entertainment.
 
Input from Community Engagement Manager:

 The bingo machine is a capital item and no match funding is required
 This application meets the criteria and can be considered for a reward by 

the Area Board
 It is recommended that the Corsham Twinning Society is asked to make the 

bingo machine available free of charge to other community groups who may 
wish to use it in the future. 

Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application.

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report

Report Author: 
Richard Rogers
Community Engagement Manager
richard.rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 41

mailto:richard.rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk




Wiltshire Council

4 August 2016

Delegation to Community Engagement Manager

 Summary

Wiltshire Area Boards have previously delegated authority to officers to grant 
funding from their delegated community and youth budgets in respect of urgent 
matters that may arise between meetings of the Area Board. It is proposed that 
this delegation is updated and extended to cover health and wellbeing projects.  

Proposal

To consider passing the following resolution:

In order to expedite the work of the Area Board and to deal with urgent matters 
that may arise between meetings, the Community Engagement Manager, in 
consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence, the Vice-Chairman) of the 
Area Board, may authorise expenditure to support community projects from the 
delegated community grants budget of up to £5,000 in total, youth projects of 
up to £5,000 in total, and health and wellbeing projects of up to £1,000 in total, 
between meetings of the Area Board. 

Decisions taken between meetings will be reported to the next meeting of the 
Area Board explaining why the matter was considered urgent or necessary to 
expedite the work of the Board and the Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband will also be kept informed of any such 
decisions.

Reason for Proposal

In order to expedite the work of the Area Board and to deal with urgent matters 
that may arise between meetings.

Libby Beale
Senior Democratic Services Officer
Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 43

Agenda Item 13

mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 44



CORSHAM COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP (CATG)

NOTES OF THE CORSHAM COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP (CATG) 
MEETING HELD ON 22 JUNE 2016 AT CORSHAM FIRE STATION, BEECHFIELD 
ROAD, CORSHAM, SN13 9DN.

7 Note Trac
[...]
ys funding balance of approximately £

3. Legal Implications
3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report.

4. HR Implications
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report.

5. Equality and Inclusion Implications
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway.

6. Safeguarding implications 

7. Recommendations

 None

P
age 10

N
O

T
 F

O
R

 P
U

B
LIC

A
T

IO
N

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Chairman's Announcements
	Announcement - Mental Health Awareness Raising
	Announcement - Budget Events

	6 Local Youth Network
	8 Partner Updates
	Healthwatch September
	2016 Big Pledge Road to Rio Summary Report (external) FINAL

	9 Corsham Community Area Health and Wellbeing Group
	12 Community Area Grants
	13 Area Board Delegation to Community Engagement Manager
	14 Community Area Transport Group (CATG)
	Minutes
	7 Note Tracker




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Corsham Campus 

Date:  14 September 2016 

Start Time: 7.30 pm 

Finish Time: 9.03 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Will Oulton (Democratic Services Officer) on 01225 713935 or 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Alan MacRae (Chairman), Cllr Sheila Parker and Cllr Philip Whalley (Vice 
Chairman) 
 
Total in attendance: 32 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Dick Tonge and from the Chief 
Executive of the Corsham Town Council. 

3   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2016 were presented. 
 
Resolve 
 
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on the 18 May 2016. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew the meeting’s attention to the following announcements in 
the agenda pack: 
 

 Wiltshire Online Programme  

 Mental Health Awareness 

 Budget Events 
 
The Chairman also shared information in relation to the campaign for reopening 
the Corsham Train Station, including meetings the Rail Minister to make him 
more aware of the proposals and the needs of the Corsham. 
 
The Chairman state that the Youth Fest, unfortunately, had been postponed and 
would be rescheduled. 
 
The Chairman also offered congratulations to Stephanie Milward for her gold in 
the Paralympics, her third medal of the games. 

6   Local Youth Network 

 Richard Williams, Local Youth Officer, presented the report which asked the Area 
Board to consider the application for funding together with the 
recommendations of the Local Youth Network (LYN) Management Group. 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

The  repo r t  a l so  a sked  the  mee t in g  to note the update. 
 

Resolved 

1. To award the Last Baguette Theatre Group £570 
towards the cost of providing Theatre Workshops. 

2. To note the update in the report. 

7   Youth Fest Update 

 In lieu of an update regarding the postpone Youth Fest, the Chairman invited 
Ben, a member of the Local Youth Network, to address the Area Board regarding 
the relationships between adults and young people.  
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: that 
young people can have substantial experience in representing views and 
organizing work in their community; that there are there positive relationships 
between young people and the wider community; how children feel that the 
negative aspects of young people are over highlighted; the a problem of lack of 
mutual respect between adults and young people; that people seem to 
recognise the issues and want to address it; the issue subconscious bias; how 
people can be more positive in their inter-age relations; how a dialogue, based 
on mutual respect, can be used improve relations; that community sports clubs 
and other voluntary groups are good example of intergenerational cooperation; 
and that the Children’s Youth Zone had been set up as part of the LYN. 
 
Ben thanked the area board for the support for the project and asked people to 
contact corshamyouthzone@gmail.com if they want to get involved.  
 

The Chairman thanked Ben for stimulating talk. 

8   Partner Updates 

 The Chairman drew the meeting’s attention to the partner updates in the agenda 

pack, and invited further updates from partners at the meeting. 

 

Wiltshire Police – that local police were broadly supportive of the Youth Zone 

project which had had a positive impact on the level of complaints. 

 

Healthwatch – that there had been a successful young listeners project and it 

was hoped to expand this to people with learning difficulties. 

 

Box – that there had been a successful twinning ceremony attended by the 

Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE and the James Gray MP. 

 

Colerne -  recent events had included: the Queens Birthday Party celebrations 

raising money for charity; the armed forces day and village show; the music 

mailto:corshamyouthzone@gmail.com


Page 4 of 6 
 
 

festival; the Camp open day. The representative from Colerne also raised the 

issue of the possible development of MOD land which had spurred the Parish 

Council to continue with the development of their Neighbourhood Plan. The 

representative from Colerne also mentioned the sad loss of Mary Harvey, 

previously a parish councillor, who had achieved lost for her community. It was 

noted that a footpath, she had been instrumental in organising, would be named 

after her. 

 

The Chairman thanked him for the updated and ask him to pass on the Area 

Board’s condolences. 

 

Chamber of Commerce – it was noted that the Chamber met once a month, and 

that further information could be found on their website. Mention was made of 

efforts to increase the membership amongst retail organisations.  

 

Corsham Community Engagement Manager (CEM) –  thanked schools for 

getting involved in the Big Pledge and the Road to Rio; that in relation to winter 

preparedness, 4wd drivers were encouraged to get in touch with parishes 

organizing emergency planning; that they would be starting a computer club 

which was hoped to be an intergenerational project; and that on Dec 7th there 

would be a JSA event Community Matter, which was invite only meeting, but 

encouraged people to make contact to book a space. 
 
The Chairman thanked the representatives for their updates. 

9   Corsham Community Area Health and Wellbeing Group 

 The Area Board receive report which provide a brief update on the 
Corsham Health and Wellbeing Group, and asked the Area Board to 
consider the Draft Terms of Reference and the appointment of 
Councillor Sheila Parker as the Councillor representative to the Group. 

It was noted: that the first meeting of the group was held in July, drawing 
together a range off stakeholders; that the group wanted to build on 
work already ongoing; that there was a strong connection with Town 
Council who had identified this as a priority; that dementia was a key 
area, and the group would be seeking to bring together partners with 
Alzheimers Support; and how a network of Friends volunteers could be 
developed.  

Resolved 

1. To approve the Terms of Reference and membership of the 
Corsham Health and Wellbeing Group; and 

2. To confirm the appointment of Councillor Sheila Parker as the 
representative to the Group. 

10   South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust 



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

 Officers from the South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust gave 
a presentation regarding the First Responders Scheme and the defibrillator 
scheme. 
 

11   Community Policing Model 

 The Area Board received an update regarding the new Community Policing 
Model. 
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that the changes should improve visibility in and communication with the 
community, and how technology could help with this aim; that the model had 
been developed through pilots in Warminster and Trowbridge; how processes 
had been made more efficient in reporting a crime and getting resources on 
board; how civilian workers are utilised better; that there would be 70/80 staff 
across the northern area; that teams would be based in Royal Wootton Bassett 
and the Chippenham Hubs; that there would be 5 sergeants with 5 officers each 
providing 24/7 cover; that officers would be better able to take job from 
beginning to end; how some issues would be referred to other agencies to more 
appropriately deal with, thereby freeing up police time and resources; and how 
technology will allow officers to work in communities. 
 
The Chairman thanked the officer for their update. 

12   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board consider applications to the Community Area Grants fund. The 
Chairman invited representatives from the groups to address the meeting. 
 
Following a short debate, the meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To award the Colerne Garden Club £1000 towards the School Garden 

Project; and 
 

2. To award Corsham Twinning Association £153.65 towards the Bingo 
Equipment conditional on the equipment being made available for the 
use of other community organisations. 

13   Area Board Delegation to Community Engagement Manager 

 The meeting considered the report which asked the Area Board to consider 
agreeing to delegate authority to the Community Engagement Manager to award 
funds, in consultation with the Chair, should the need arise between meetings. 
 
Resolve 
 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

1. That In order to expedite the work of the Area Board and to deal with 
urgent matters that may arise between meetings, the Community 
Engagement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence, the Vice-Chairman) of the Area Board, may authorise 
expenditure to support community projects from the delegated 
community grants budget of up to £5,000 in total, youth projects of up 
to £5,000 in total, and health and wellbeing projects of up to £1,000 in 
total, between meetings of the Area Board. 
 

2. That decisions taken between meetings will be reported to the next 
meeting of the Area Board explaining why the matter was considered 
urgent or necessary to expedite the work of the Board and the Cabinet 
Member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband will 
also be kept informed of any such decisions. 

14   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 The Chairman presented update of the Community Area Transport Group 
(CATG). He drew the meeting’s attention to the funds allocated already, 
and encourage people to submit suggestions for projects. Ir was also noted 
that a solution to the Skynet Drive issue was hoped to be reached. 

Resolved 

To note the update.  

15   Future Meeting Dates 

 It was noted that the next meeting would take place on 23 November 2016.  

16   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 


